LMC7215/LMC7225
Micro-Power, Rail-to-Rail CMOS Comparators with
Open-Drain/Push-Pull Outputs and TinyPak ™ Package
General Description
The LMC7215/LMC7225 are ultra low power comparators
with a maximum of 1 µA power supply current. They are de-
signed to operate over a wide range of supply voltages, from
2V to 8V.

Ordering Information
Package Ordering NSC Drawing Package Supplied As
Information Number Marking
5-Pin SOT 23-5 LMC7215IM5 MA05A C02B 1k Tape and Reel
5-Pin SOT 23-5 LMC7225IM5 MA05A C03B 1k Tape and Reel
5-Pin SOT 23-5 LMC7215IM5X MA05A C02B 3k Tape and Reel
5-Pin SOT 23-5 LMC7225IM5X MA05A C03B 3k Tape and Reel
8-Pin SO-8 LMC7215IM M08A LMC7215IM Rails
8-Pin SO-8 LMC7225IM M08A LMC7225IM Rails
8-Pin SO-8 LMC7215IMX M08A LMC7215IM 2.5k Tape and Reel
8-Pin SO-8 LMC7225IMX M08A LMC7225IM 2.5k Tape and Reel
www.national.com 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
ESD Tolerance (Note 2) 2 kV
Differential Input Voltage (VCC)+0.3V to (−VCC)−0.3V
Voltage at Input/Output Pin (VCC)+0.3V to (−VCC)−0.3V
Supply Voltage (V+–V−) 10V
Current at Input Pin ±5 mA
Current at Output Pin (Note 3) ±30 mA
Current at Power Supply Pin 40 mA
Lead Temperature
(soldering, 10 sec) 260˚C
Storage Temperature Range −65˚C to +150˚C
Junction Temperature (Note 4) 150˚C
Operating Ratings (Note 1)
Supply Voltage 2V ≤ VCC ≤ 8V
Junction Temperature Range
LMC7215IM, LMC7225IM −40˚C ≤ TJ ≤ +85˚C
Thermal Resistance (θJA)
M Package, 8-Pin Surface Mount 165˚C/W
SOT23-5 Package 325˚C/W
2.7V to 5V Electrical Characteristics
Unless otherwise specified, all limits guaranteed for TJ = 25˚C, V+ = 2.7V to 5V, V− = 0V, VCM = VO = V+/2. Boldface limits
apply at the temperature extremes.
Typ LMC7215 LMC7225
Symbol Parameter Conditions (Note 5) Limit Limit Units
(Note 6) (Note 6)
VOS Input Offset Voltage 1 6 6 mV
8 8 max